
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

7 December 2018

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Tuesday, 
18th December, 2018 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director 

Distribution: Councillors Smith (Chairman), Clarance (Vice-Chairman), 
Austen, Bullivant, Colclough, Dennis, Fusco, Hayes, 
J Hook (was Brodie), Jones, Keeling, Mayne, Kerswell, Nutley, 
Orme, Parker, Pilkington, Prowse, Rollason, Winsor and vacancy

Substitutes:  Councillors Connett, Dewhirst, Golder, Haines, Hocking, Russell, 
Thorne and Wrigley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination or interests in items 
on this Agenda, please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement
Information for the Public 

Health and safety during the meeting. In the event the fire alarm sounds please 
evacuate the building calmly but quickly using the nearest exit available, do not stop to 
collect personal or other belongings and do not use the lift. Fire Wardens will assist you 
to safety and ‘safety in case of fire instructions’ are prominently displayed in the Council 
buildings and should be followed. Should an escape route be compromised the nearest 
alternative escape route should be used. Proceed quickly to the assembly point in the 
very far overflow car park. Report to the person taking the roll-call at the
assembly point if you have evacuated without being accounted for by a member of staff.

There is an opportunity for members of the public to speak on planning applications at 
this meeting.  Full details are available online at 
www.teign
[...]
ittee.

7. Planning applications for consideration 
To consider applications for planning permission as set out below.

a) NEWTON ABBOT - 18/01785/REM - 9 Forde Park - Approval of details for a 
dwelling (approval sought for layout, scale, appearance, access and 
landscaping) (Pages 9 - 16)

b) BOVEY TRACEY - 18/01452/FUL - 7 Battle Road, Heathfield Industrial Estate 
- Construction of extension to main warehouse and new external freezer 
(Pages 17 - 24)

c) TEIGNMOUTH - 18/01384/FUL - Car Park accessed off Buckeridge Road - 
Four dwellings (Pages 25 - 38)

d) TEIGNMOUTH - 18/01383/FUL - Trinity Lodge , Buckeridge Road - Demolition 
of existing building and replacement with six dwellings (Pages 39 - 52)

e) TEIGNGRACE - 18/01759/FUL - Greenacres - Alterations to existing gypsy 
and traveller site including the relocation of 1 existing pitch and creation of 7 
additional pitches (8 pitches in total), amenity buildings, landscaping and 
surface water drainage (Pages 53 - 64)

8. Breaches of Planning Control 

a) Newton Abbot -  32 Devon Square (Pages 65 - 68)

b) Chudleigh - Land at Graeden Park, Milestone Cross (Pages 69 - 74)

Any representations or information received after the preparation of the reports and 
by noon on the Friday before the planning committee will be included in the late 
updates sheet.

All documents relating to planning applications can be viewed online at 
www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningonline. In the case of sensitive applications 
representations are not placed on the website. All representations are read by the 
case officer and a summary of the planning matters raised is placed online instead.

PART ll (Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on grounds that 
Exempt Information may be disclosed. Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and 
Schedule 12A).
NIL

file:///C:/Users/Andrew.McKenzie/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/BTLFH15W/www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planningo
[...]
MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 23 October 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  (14 votes for and 1 against)

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed public speakers to the meeting. He also reminded 
Members of the Committee that they should not vote on an application if they are 
not present at the meeting to hear the entire debate on the application. 

3. MATTER OF REPORT -REGIONAL EXCELLENCE ACCOLADE FOR 
DAWLISH COUNTRYSIDE PARK 

The Chairman announced that the Council has scooped an Excellence Accolade 
in Planning Delivery in the Royal Town Planning Institute (RTPI) South West 
Awards. 

Recognised for its work to create Dawlish Countryside Park, the Council turned 
plans for a 65-acre natural green space into a welcome community facility 
treasured by local people. The Park provides a natural recreation area for 
people, reducing pressure and protecting internationally important wildlife sites 
nearby such as Dawlish Warren National Nature Reserve and the Exe Estuary.

1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee (20.11.2018)

172

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

18/01226/FUL - Councillor Smith declared an interest in this application, on the 
grounds of predetermination, by virtue of his membership of Ipplepen Parish 
Council and left the meeting while the matter was discussed and determined. 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 

The Committee considered the reports of the Business Manager – Strategic 
Place, together with comments of public speakers, additional information 
reported by the officers and information detailed in the late representations 
updates document previously circulated.

a)  IPPLEPEN - 18/01226/FUL - The Shed, Yarneford Copse - Change of use of 
forestry building to dwelling 

18/01226/FUL - Councillor Smith, the Chairman declared an interest in this 
application, on the grounds of predetermination, by virtue of his membership of 
Ipplepen Parish Council, and left the meeting 
[...]
 Retreat
1

12

LONSDALE ROAD

18

12a

16

Pavilion

1

24
9

7

1

Appledowne

14

Florence Villa

12

Forde Park

6

Treetops

Four

LB

Keyberry House

18.6m

26

2
8

7a
FORDE PARK

1

19.2m 1

The Spinney

PCs

12

17

1 4 1 to 10

Keyberry Park

Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292

1:1,250Scale:

18/01785/REM 9 Forde Park, Newton Abbot, Devon, TQ12 1DB 

´ 10



 

 

 
1. REASON FOR REPORT 
 

Councillor Pilkington has requested Committee determination because he is 
concerned that the means of access to this development is via Lonsdale Road.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement  

2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans  
3. Parking to be provided and retained 
4. Restricted Permitted Development Rights 
5. Obscure glazing to first floor (bathroom) window in west elevation and top hung 
6. Obscure glazing to first floor (bathroom) window in north elevation and top hung   
7. Sample stone panel 
8. Sample or details of all external material 
9. Drainage proceed in accordance with submitted details 
10. Demolition works in accordance with Ecological Survey (Outline condition 5) 
11. Notwithstanding Ecological Survey (received 8 November 2018) bird and bat 

boxes located as shown on Drawing PL3 Rev B. 
  
3. DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1  The application site falls within the settlement limit for Newton Abbot, as depicted 

on the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033 Proposals Map.  
 
3.2  The application seeks approval of details for a dwelling (approval sought for layout, 

scale, appearance, access and landscaping) following already granted outline 
permission 17/01809/OUT. 

 
3.3 The curre
[...]
ing maintenance of proposed measures and detailing how 
fugitive odour and emissions arising from the premises will be prevented from 
causing a nuisance to nearby residential dwellings shall be submitted and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.  Once approved the measures shall 
be installed prior to first use of either the new extension or external freezer and 
thereafter shall be retained and maintained in accordance with the approved 
maintenance plan; 

4. Noise levels arising from the installation of the new refrigeration unit and any 
other plant and equipment located within the new extension shall not exceed 
existing background noise levels experienced at nearby noise-sensitive 
dwellings. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION 
 
 Site and Proposal 
 
3.1 The site is at 7 Battle Road but also borders Cannon Road on the Heathfield 

Industrial Estate and consists of two separate block on the site. 
 
3.2 The main warehouse block (floor area of approximately 2,493 square metres) 

comprises two portal frame units built at different times, which form the mixing, 
assembly, dispatch and administration office functions for Little & Cull Ltd.  The 
secondary building is known as Pullman House and is offices and laboratories and 
is leased privately by Little & Cull Ltd. 

 
3.3 The site is predominantly surrounded by industrial buildings although there are 

some residential properties to the south on Brow Hill. 
 
3.4 Little & Cull Ltd are manufacturers of Sous Vide and prepared meals. 
 
3.5 A new extension is proposed to the warehouse building located to the north west 

elevation of the block.  This extension would have a footprint of 344 square metres 
and comprise 32 square metres for boxed meats; 131 square metres for dry stores; 
12 square metres of circulation space, 85 square metres for mixes, 7 square 
metres for bin stores and 77 square metres for distribution.  

 

19



 

 

3.6 The extension to the warehouse will be finished with grey Kingspan Microrib 
insul
[...]
 
effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA Development. 
 

Business Manager – Strategic Place 
 

52



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Tuesday 18 December 2018 

 
CHAIRMAN:  Cllr Dennis Smith 

 
 

APPLICATION FOR 
CONSIDERATION: 
 

TEIGNGRACE - 18/01759/FUL -  Greenacres - Alterations to 
existing gypsy and traveller site including the relocation of 
1 existing pitch and creation of 7 additional pitches (8 
pitches in total), amenity buildings, landscaping and 
surface water drainage 
 

APPLICANT: Westcountry Land  

CASE OFFICER 
 

Rosalyn Eastman 

WARD MEMBERS: Councillor Thorne  
Councillor Rollason  
 

Kingsteignton West 

 

VIEW PLANNING FILE: https://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/planning/forms/planning-application-
details/?Type=Application&Refval=18/01759/FUL&MN 

 

 
 

53

Agenda Item 7e



Alderpark

10.4m
The Retreat

FB

FB

Copse

Ventiford Brook
Fishing Platform

SUMMER LANE

Stone

Green Acres

1

Based upon Ordnance Survey Material with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292

1:1,250Scale:

18/01759/FUL Greenacres, Teigngrace, TQ12 6QN

´ 54



 

 

1. REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 Councillor Thorne requested Committee consideration if the Case Officer is 
 recommending approval due to: 

1. Overdevelopment of the area – severely affecting the balance in the community and 
hence character of the hamlet/village 

2. Flooding concerns for the site and area 
3. Traffic issues and dangerous entrance 
4. Poorly serviced by infrastructure of schools/medical/social facilities 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to conditions addressing the following 

matters: 
1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3. No external lighting unless details first submitted for approval 
4. Gypsy/traveller occupancy only 
5. No business use 
6. Limit pitches to 8 (each comprising 1 static caravan, 1 space for a touring caravan 

and vehicular parking) 
7. Maintenance of visibility splays 
8. Works to proceed in accordance with agreed drainage strategy including foul 
9. Details of location of septic tank to be submitted for approval 
10. Retention of hedgerows and agreement to new boundary treatments 
11. Landscaping to be carried out in first planting season after commencement and 

thereafter maintained 
 
3. DESCRIPTION 
 
 Site Description 
 
3.1 The site is a relatively flat parcel of land of just under a hectare located to the east 

of Teigngrace in the Countryside.  
 
3.2 The site is on the north side of the road through Teigngrace.  The site lies in Flood 

Zone 1. It is not within an Area of Great Landscape Value. 
 
3.3 The site benefits from Planning permission for 5 gypsy and traveller pitches: 

however, to date only one has been delivered and it is understood that in the 
current ownership and configuration, the remaining 4 pitches are unlikely to be 
delivered. 

 
 The Proposal 
 
3.4 The subject application seeks permission for the stationing of 8 gypsy and traveller 

pitches, just 3 additional to those that have previously been permitted at the site. 
 
3.5 The proposal is for eight traveller pitches, each to provide space for one static 

caravan, one touring caravan and space for vehicular parking as well as a day 
room.  Following feedback from the Gypsy and Traveller Forum and consideration 
of those who have been identified as needing provision, 4 of the pitches would be of 

55



 

 

a sufficient size to accommodate a family-sized caravan whilst four would be 
smaller. 

 
3.6 The site incorporates visitor parking and an informal area of open space/for play. 
 
 Consideration 
 
 The Principle of the proposal – policy and need 
 
3.7 In principle, Policy WE6 of the Teign
[...]
ment are 
removed. These works are contrary to Policy EN5 (Heritage Assets) of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan 2013-2033 and Section 16 (Conserving and enhancing 
the historic environment) of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is recommended to resolve i) serve an Enforcement Notice for the 
unauthorised change of use of the property to a house of multiple occupation. ii) serve 
an Enforcement Notice for the unauthorised construction of the raised seating area in 
the rear garden and iii) serve a Listed Building Enforcement Notice for the unauthorised 
works carried out in the basement of the property. A period of six months should be 
given for compliance. In the event of the Notices not being complied with, the Solicitor 
be authorised to take action as necessary under Sections 178 and 179 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 43 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
 
 
WARD MEMBERS:  Cllrs J Hook & Hayes 

67



68



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

CHAIRMAN:  Cllr  Dennis Smith 

 
 

DATE: 
 

Tuesday 18 December 2018  

REPORT OF: 
 

Business Manager – Strategic Place 

 

 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
REFERENCE NO: 12/00192/ENF   

 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
CHUDLEIGH:  Land at Graeden Park, Milestone Cross, Chudleigh 
 

 
 

OBSERVATIONS 
 

1. On 10 January 2008 planning permission (reference 07/04869/FUL) was 
granted for the temporary stationing of an agricultural worker’s dwelling for a 
period of 3 years. As part of the permission a condition was attached that 
required the temporary dwelling to be removed and the land restored to its 
former condition on or before 10 January 2011. 

 
2. Following an investigation, it was apparent works had been carried out to 

commence the construction of the temporary dwelling but had clearly not been 
removed by 10 January 2011. As such, the Council issued a Breach of 
Condition Notice on 13 July 2012
[...]
of taxes or 
other contributions or penalties.” 

 
 As can be seen from the second paragraph above the use of land may be 

regulated and enforced by the local planning authority provided it acts within its 
statutory powers. 

 
 The sections of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 outlined above are the 

statutory powers for planning enforcement.  Therefore there is no breach of 
human rights under the First Protocol Article 1.   

  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to defer any further action for a period of two months 
as a Certificate of Lawfulness is expected to be submitted and determined. If the 
Certificate is approved but no planning application is submitted within one month of the 

71



 
TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
decision to determine whether the new dwelling can be retained then an Enforcement 
Notice should be served. The Notice should ensure the unauthorised dwelling is 
removed from the land within six months. If a Notice is served but not complied with, 
the Solicitor be authorised to take action as necessary under Sections 178 and 179 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllrs Keeling & Evans 

72



73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7a NEWTON ABBOT - 18/01785/REM - 9 Forde Park - Approval of details for a dwelling (approval sought for layout, scale, appearance, access and landscaping)
	7b BOVEY TRACEY - 18/01452/FUL - 7 Battle Road, Heathfield Industrial Estate - Construction of extension to main warehouse and new external freezer
	7c TEIGNMOUTH - 18/01384/FUL - Car Park accessed off Buckeridge Road - Four dwellings
	7d TEIGNMOUTH - 18/01383/FUL - Trinity Lodge , Buckeridge Road - Demolition of existing building and replacement with six dwellings
	7e TEIGNGRACE - 18/01759/FUL - Greenacres - Alterations to existing gypsy and traveller site including the relocation of 1 existing pitch and creation of 7 additional pitches (8 pitches in total), amenity buildings, landscaping and surface water drainage
	8a Newton Abbot -  32 Devon Square
	8b Chudleigh - Land at Graeden Park, Milestone Cross



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE
18 DECEMBER 2018
Present:
Councillors Smith (Chairman), Clarance (Vice-Chairman), Austen, Bullivant,
Colclough, Fusco, Hayes, J Hook (was Brodie), Jones, Keeling, Kerswell, Nutley,
Orme, Parker, Prowse, Rollason, Winsor and Thorne (Reserve)
Members in Attendance:
Councillor Clemens
Apologies:
Councillors Dennis, Mayne and Pilkington
Officers in Attendance:
Rosalyn Eastman, Business Manager, Strategic Place
Claire Boobier, Planning Officer
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer
Steven Hobbs, Senior Planning Enforcement Officer
Phillip Debidin, Legal Adviser

300.

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November, 2018 were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman. (17 votes for and 0 against).

301.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman welcomed public speakers to the meeting. He also reminded
Members of the Committee that they should not vote on an application if they are
not present at the meeting to hear the entire debate on the application.

302.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations of interest.

303.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
The Committee considered the reports of the Business Manager – Strategic
Place, together with comments of public speakers, additional information
reported by the officers and information detailed in the late representations
updates document previously circulated.

197

Planning Committee (18.12.2018)
a)

NEWTON ABBOT - 18/01785/REM - 9 Forde Park - Approval of details for a
dwelling (approval sought for layout, scale, appearance, access and
landscaping)
A potential highway safety concern was raised in relation to the access being at
the point of the turning area. The Business Manager advised that the access is
sufficient, with turning space on site and vehicles accessing and egressing the
site in a forward position, all to the satisfaction of the County Highway Engineer.
Vehicles cannot legally park in front of an access, and therefore the proposed
access would assist in preventing vehicles parking in the turning area.
It was proposed by Councillor Prowse, seconded by Councillor Bullivant and
Resolved
That permission be granted subject to the following conditions:
1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans.
3. Parking to be provided and retained.
4. Restricted Permitted Development Rights.
5. Obscure glazing to first floor (bathroom) window in west elevation and top hung.
6. Obscure glazing to first floor (bathroom) window in north elevation and top hung.
7. Sample stone panel.
8. Sample or details of all external material.
9. Drainage proceed in accordance with submitted details.
10. Demolition works in accordance with Ecological Survey (Outline condition 5).
11. Notwithstanding Ecological Survey (received 8 November 2018) bird and bat
boxes located as shown on Drawing PL3 Rev B.
(16 votes for and 1 against)

b)

BOVEY TRACEY - 18/01452/FUL - 7 Battle Road, Heathfield Industrial
Estate - Construction of extension to main warehouse and new external
freezer
Concerns were raised in relation to: possible insufficient on-site parking spaces,
exacerbating on-road and footpath parking; and food odours emanating from the
premises causing a nuisance to residents, particularly in the summer months
when windows are opened.
The Planning Officer confirmed that the travel plan submitted with the
application is acceptable with no objection from the County Highway Engineer.
There would be nine spaces less than there currently is. Recommended
conditions 3 and 4 detailed in the report circulated with the agenda addresses
noise and odours
The Business Manager advised that employees worked in three shifts at 17 per
shift. Not all spaces would be used at any one time and it would be
unreasonable to request more spaces from the applicant than was needed.

198

Planning Committee (18.12.2018)
It was proposed by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Nutley and
Resolved
Permission be granted subject to the following conditions:
1. Standard 3 year time limit;
2. In accordance with approved plans;
3. Prior to first use of the new extension or external freezer an odour
management plan to include on-going maintenance of proposed measures and
detailing how fugitive odour and emissions arising from the premises will be
prevented from causing a nuisance to nearby residential dwellings shall be
submitted and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Once approved the
measures shall be installed prior to first use of either the new extension or
external freezer and thereafter shall be retained and maintained in accordance
with the approved maintenance plan;
4. Noise levels arising from the installation of the new refrigeration unit and any
other plant and equipment located within the new extension shall not exceed
existing background noise levels experienced at nearby noise-sensitive
dwellings. (16 votes for and 1 against)
c)

TEIGNMOUTH - 18/01384/FUL - Car Park accessed off Buckeridge Road Four dwellings
Public speaker, objector – Objected on the grounds of: no affordable housing;
overlooking and loss of privacy to residents; overbearing; lack of amenity space;
inappropriate design, including large windows and balconies, out of keeping with
the surrounding area of Victorian and Edwardian properties; highway safety, no
footpath, and access is on a blind bend and narrow section of Buckeridge Road;
and increased risk of surface water flooding.
Public speaker, supporter – The current access to the back land site is a narrow
unmade road, the current use is a 30 space car park; there is no objection from
the County Highway Engineer; it is an effective use of the site with quality
development. Boundary treatment, house orientation and window positions are
such to minimise effect on neighbours; the size and spacing around the
dwellings are similar to surrounding properties, and a modern design rather than
mimicking the existing surrounding style.
The Planning Officer confirmed that affordable housing was not required on site
because it would be provided at an off-site location.
The Legal Adviser commented that the current application and 18/01383/FUL
should be considered as separate applications on their individual merits.
Comments from Councillors included: the tarmacking of the site will cause
flooding; highway safety, the access is on a narrow part of the road with no
footpath and a blind bend; loss of privacy; overbearing; the design is not is
keeping and could be improved; affordable housing should be provided on site;
not an effective use of the site; doesn’t meet the housing needs of Teignmouth;
199

Planning Committee (18.12.2018)
and out of keeping with the street scene.
It was proposed by Councillor Orme and seconded by councillor Fusco that that
consideration be deferred for a site inspection.
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Colclough and seconded by
Councillor Prowse that permission be refused on the grounds of highway safety,
design, overbearing, out of keeping, and detrimental to amenities of neighbours.
The Business Manager advised that highway safety could not be substantiated
as a reason for refusal. Highway proposal were acceptable and there was no
objection from the County Highway Engineer. Refusal on highway grounds
would be unreasonable and the council would risk having costs awarded against
it as was the case with two other recent appeals. Surface water drainage would
not be made worse as a result of the development, therefore flooding could not
be a supported as a reason for refusal. There is no connectivity between the
current site and that of application 18/01383/FUL, and they are to be dealt with
separately. The plot sizes reflect the existing character of the area and therefore
the proposal cannot reasonably be regarded as overbearing.
The proposer of the amendment for refusal, Councillor Colclough referred to her
revised reasons for refusal as inappropriate design out of keeping with the
surrounding area, no provision for affordable housing and not best use of the
site. This was supported by the seconder, Councillor Prowse.
A vote was taken on this amendment and it was,
Resolved
Permission be refused for the following reasons:
1. Inappropriate design out of keeping with the surrounding area.
2. No provision for affordable housing and not best use of the site.
(16 for and 2 against)
The refusal of the application was contrary to the report of the Business
Manager. The Committee considered the application unacceptable for reasons
set out above.
d)

TEIGNMOUTH - 18/01383/FUL - Trinity Lodge , Buckeridge Road Demolition of existing building and replacement with six dwellings
Public Speaker, objector – Several residents, the Town Council and the housing
enabling team have raised objections on the grounds of: unacceptable access
on a blind bend and narrow road, no footpath along Buckeridge Road, lack of
parking provision; overlooking, loss of privacy, inappropriate three storey design
with balconies and large windows, out of keeping with the surrounding area, and
detrimental to the amenities of neighbours.
Public speaker, supporter - it is an effective use of the site with quality
200

Planning Committee (18.12.2018)
development, and density in accordance with policy; the site naturally slopes so
some overlooking is expected, as with existing surrounding housing overlooking
one another; boundary treatment, house orientation, window positions, and
distances between buildings are such to minimise effect on neighbours; the
visibility splay at the access will be improved, and highway issues are to the
satisfaction of the Highway Engineer.
It was proposed by Councillor Orme that permission be refused on the grounds
of inappropriate design, out of keeping with the street scene. This was seconded
by Councillor Fusco.
Comments raised by Members included no affordable housing onsite; the design
characteristics and materials should be reflected in the new development.
The Planning Officer confirmed that the design was one of terrace, and the brick
design would form part of the elevational details. There would be as financial
contribution towards affordable housing which would be provided off-site.
The Committee agreed that a second reason for refusal of insufficient affordable
housing and not best use of the site should be included. The proposer and
seconder incorporated this into the proposal.
Resolved
Permission be refused for the following reasons:
1. Inappropriate design out of keeping with the surrounding area.
2. Insufficient affordable housing and not best use of the site.
(16 votes for and 2 against).
The refusal of the application was contrary to the report of the Business
Manager. The Committee considered the application unacceptable for reasons
set out above.

e)

TEIGNGRACE - 18/01759/FUL - Greenacres - Alterations to existing gypsy
and traveller site including the relocation of 1 existing pitch and creation
of 7 additional pitches (8 pitches in total), amenity buildings, landscaping
and surface water drainage
It was noted that permission already exists for five pitches at this site. The
application seeks to increase this to eight gypsy and traveller pitches. The
scheme is acceptable to the Drainage Engineer.
Public speaker, objector – 70% of those that would be affected by the proposal
have objected, and the gypsy forum does not support the application; the five
year supply has already been met; the site is not large enough for the additional
pitches; the site is outside the development boundary; unsuitable narrow access
road that is subject to flooding; and loss of property value.

201

Planning Committee (18.12.2018)
Public speaker, supporter – Planning permission already exists for five pitches,
one pitch is completed and occupied; the others will be reconfigured to enable
the additional pitches; the application is policy compliant; there will be a
dedicated play area; and the site will be conveyed to Teign Housing to manage.
Comments from Members included: overdevelopment of the site, which would
jeopardise the five pitches; increased water run off to the road and flooding;
unsustainable location with no pavements, particularly unsuitable for children
walking to school; infrastructure is limited; and located on a dangerously narrow
road and on a bend.
The Business Manager advised that the pitches were being located here as offsite allocation for the S W Exeter development. The remaining pitches from the
SW Exeter development would be located at Haldon Ridge. The location of the
current application is acceptable, the increase of three pitches for the current
site are well designed and will not increase the flooding risk.
It was proposed by Councillor Prowse, seconded by Councillor Bullivant and
Resolved
Permission be granted subject to conditions addressing the following matters:
1. Standard 3 year time limit for commencement.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.
3. No external lighting unless details first submitted for approval.
4. Gypsy/traveller occupancy only.
5. No business use.
6. Limit pitches to 8 (each comprising 1 static caravan, 1 space for a touring
caravan and vehicular parking).
7. Maintenance of visibility splays.
8. Works to proceed in accordance with agreed drainage strategy including foul.
9. Details of location of septic tank to be submitted for approval.
10. Retention of hedgerows and agreement to new boundary treatments.
11. Landscaping to be carried out in first planting season after commencement
and thereafter maintained.
12. Archaeology watching brief.
(11 votes for, 4 against and 2 not voted)
304.
a)

BREACHES OF PLANNING CONTROL
Newton Abbot - 32 Devon Square
Following consideration of the report circulated with the agenda, it was proposed
by Councillor J Hook, seconded by Councillor Prowse and
Resolved
1. An Enforcement Notice be served for the unauthorised change of use of the
202

Planning Committee (18.12.2018)
property to a house of multiple occupation. In the event of the Notice not
being complied with, within 6 months the Solicitor be authorised to take
action as necessary under Sections 178 and 179 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.
2. A Listed Building Enforcement Notice be served for the unauthorised works
carried out in the basement of the property. In the event of the Notice not
being complied with, within 6 months the Solicitor be authorised to take
action as necessary under Sections 178 and 179 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 and Section 43 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.
3. An Enforcement Notice be served for the unauthorised construction of the
raised seating area and flower bed in the rear garden. In the event of the
Notice not being complied with, within 3 months the Solicitor be authorised
to take action as necessary under Sections 178 and 179 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990.
(15 votes for and 0 against)
b)

Chudleigh - Land at Graeden Park, Milestone Cross
Consideration was given to the report circulated with the agenda. A document was
also circulated to members of the Committee, which was confidential and exempt
under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
It was proposed by Councillor Keeling, seconded by Councillor Colclough and
Resolved
Any further action is deferred for a period of two months as a Certificate of
Lawfulness is expected to be submitted and determined. If the Certificate is
approved but no planning application is submitted within one month of the decision
to determine whether the new dwelling can be retained, then an Enforcement Notice
be served to secure the unauthorised dwelling is removed from the land within six
months. If a Notice is served but not complied with, the Solicitor be authorised to
take action as necessary under Sections 178 and 179 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.
(16 votes for and 0 against)

DENNIS SMITH
Chairman

203

